

ITEM NO.302

COURT NO.9

SECTION IX

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

I.A. No. 6 in
Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 2725/2010

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 13/07/2009
in SCA No. 5107/2008 passed by the High Court of Gujarat at
Ahmedabad)

LALJIBHAI KADVABHAI SAVALIYA & ORS. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS. Respondent(s)

(For directions and office report)

Date : 18/03/2016 This application was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. GOPALA GOWDA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UDAY UMESH LALIT

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Amar Dave, Adv.
Ms. Garima Prashad, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Kaushal Yadav, Adv.

Dr. Abhishek Manu Singhvi, Sr. Adv.
Mr. K. R. Sasiprabhu, Adv.
Mr. Biju P. Raman, Adv.
Mr. Shivraj Goankar, Adv.
Mr. Vishnu Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Yashank Adhyaru, Sr. Adv.
Mr. R.K. Rathore, Adv.
Ms. Binu Tamta, Adv.
Mr. Meenesh Kumar Dubey, Adv.

Mr. Preetesh Kapur, Adv.
Ms. Hemantika Wahi, Adv.
Ms. Jesal, Adv.
Ms. Puja Singh, Adv.

Ms. Aruna Gupta, Adv.

Contd. 2..

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

This matter along with the connected matters were heard in part on 28.1.2016. Thereafter, on 2.02.2016, these matters were directed to be listed on 17.03.2016 for further hearing. However, for further hearing the Bench could not be constituted because of change of Roster in the meanwhile.

An application is filed by the petitioners/applicants on 10.03.2016 seeking for direction to stay the proceedings before the Competent Authority urging certain facts, which came up for consideration today.

We have heard Mr. Amar Dave, learned counsel for the petitioners/applicants and Dr. Abhishek Manu Singhvi, learned senior for the respondent.

Since the matter is heard in-part, it would be just and proper for this Court to stay the further proceedings of the Competent Authority insofar as the petitioners herein are concerned. We order accordingly.

Further, we direct the Registry to place the matter(s) before the Hon'ble Chief Justice for constituting the Bench for hearing the batch of matters on 6th and 7th April, 2016.

All the pending applications will also be heard along with the main matters on the next date of hearing.

(S. K. RAKHEJA)
COURT MASTER

(INDU POKHRIYAL)
COURT MASTER